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1. Addresses and Phone Numbers

Please register on the Molina Healthcare Provider WebPortal at
www.onehealthport.com/

By registering you can access online member eligibility, claims status, claims
submission, authorization status, and authorization submission.

Member and Provider Contact Center

The Contact Center handles all telephone and written inquiries regarding claims,
benefits, eligibility/identification, selecting or changing Primary Care Providers (PCPs),
and Member complaints. Contact Center Representatives are available to assist
Members and Providers 7:30 am to 6:30 pm Monday through Friday, excluding State
holidays.

Contact Center

Address:

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc.
PO Box 4004

Bothell, WA 98041-4004

Member Phone: (800) 869-7165
Provider Phone: (855) 322-4082

TTY: 711

Claims

Molina requires Providers to submit Claims electronically through a clearinghouse or
Molina’s secure Provider Portal. Claims submitted electronically must use EDI payor ID
number 38336. To verify the status of your claim, please use the Provider Portal or call
our Provider Contact Center Representatives at the numbers listed below. Contact
Center Representatives are available 7:30am to 6:30pm Monday through Friday,
excluding State holidays.

Claims
EDI Payer ID: 38336
Phone: (855) 322-4082

Claims Recovery Department

The Claims Recovery Department manages recovery for overpayment and incorrect
payment of claims.
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Claims Recovery Disputes and Refunds
Refunds

Address:

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc.
PO Box 30717

Los Angeles, CA 90030-0717
Disputes

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc.
PO Box 2470

Spokane, WA 99210-2470

Phone: (866) 642-8999

Fax: (888) 396-1520

Contracting Department

The Contracting department should be contacted if you are interested in contracting
with Molina Healthcare or adding a provider to an already contracted group that requires
credentialing and status on either of these requests. Please email the Add
Provider/Mini Application Form for new requests.

Contracting Department

Address:

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc.

PO Box 4004

Bothell, WA 98041-4004

e-mail: MHWProviderContracting@MolinaHealthcare.com

Provider Information Team

The provider information team should be contacted for demographic updates such as:
new billing or service locations addresses, TIN changes, adding a provider to a group
that does not require credentialing as well as individual provider and group terminations.

Please email the appropriate form below for demographic updates to
MHWProviderinfo@MolinaHealthcare.com:

Provider Change Form
Termination Notification Form

Credentialing Department

The Credentialing Department verifies all information on the Washington Practitioner
Application prior to contracting and re-verifies this information every three years. The
information is then presented to the Professional Review Committee to evaluate a
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Provider’s qualifications to participate in the Molina Healthcare network. The
Credentialing Department also performs office and medical record reviews.

Credentialing

Address:

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc.
PO Box 2470

Spokane, WA 99210-2470

Phone: (888) 562-5442

Fax: (800) 457-5213

24-Hour Nurse Advice Line

This telephone-based nurse advice line is available to all Molina Healthcare Members.

Members may call anytime they are experiencing symptoms or need health care

information. Registered nurses are available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week to assess

symptoms and help make good health care decisions.

HEALTHLINE
(24-Hour Nurse Advice Line)

Phone:
(888) 275-8750 (English)
(866) 648-3537 (Spanish)

TTY/TDD: 711 Relay

Healthcare Services (Authorization Department)

The Healthcare Services (formerly UM) Department conducts concurrent review on
inpatient cases and processes prior Authorization requests. The Healthcare Services
Department also performs Case Management for members who will benefit from Case

Management services.

Healthcare Services Authorizations

Address:

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc.
PO Box 4004

Bothell, WA 98041-4004

Phone: (855) 322-4082

Medical/Behavioral Services Fax: (800) 767-7188

Inpatient Census Fax: (800) 413-3806

NICU Fax: (877) 731-7220

Transplant Fax: (877) 813-1206
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| Advanced Imaging Fax: (877) 731-7218 |

EXCEPTION: If the Member’s PCP belongs to a delegated medical group/Independent
Practice Association (IPA), listed in Section 14, the Provider should contact that medical
group/IPA for Authorization guidance.

Pharmacy Department

Molina Healthcare’s drug formulary requires prior Authorization for certain medications.
The Pharmacy Department can answer questions regarding the formulary and/or drug
prior Authorization requests. The Molina Healthcare formulary is available at
www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/wa/medicaid/drug/formulary.aspx

Pharmacy Authorizations
Phone: (855) 322-4082
Fax: (800) 869-7791

Caremark Pharmaceuticals

When a Molina Healthcare Member needs an injectable medication, the prescription
can be submitted to Molina Healthcare by fax. For a current listing of available injectable
medications, please check the web address below.

Caremark
Fax: (800) 869-7791
Online: www.caremark.com

Vision Service Plan (VSP®)

Molina Healthcare is contracted with VSP® to provide routine vision services for our
Members. Members who are eligible may directly access a VSP® network Provider.

VSP®
Phone: (800) 615-1883

EXCEPTION: If the Member’s PCP belongs to a delegated medical group/IPA, listed in
Section 14, the Provider should contact that medical group/IPA for Authorization
guidance.
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2. Provider Responsibilities

Non-discrimination of Healthcare Service Delivery

Molina complies with the guidance set forth in the final rule for Section 1557 of the
Affordable Care Act, which includes notification of nondiscrimination and instructions for
accessing language services in all significant Member materials, physical locations that
serve our Members, and all Molina Medicaid website home pages. All Providers who
join the Molina Provider network must also comply with the provisions and guidance set
forth by the Department of Health and Human Services (HHS) and the Office for Civil
Rights (OCR).

For more information about Non-discrimination of Healthcare Services Delivery, please
see the Cultural Competency and Linguistic Services section of this Provider Manual.

Section 1557 Investigations
All Molina Providers shall disclose all investigations conducted pursuant to Section 1557
of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act to Molina’s Civil Rights Coordinator.

Molina Healthcare

Civil Rights Coordinator

200 Oceangate, Suite 100

Long Beach, CA 90802

Toll Free: (866) 606-3889

TTY/TDD: 711

Online: https://MolinaHealthcare.AlertLine.com
Email: civil.rights@MolinaHealthcare.com

Facilities, EQuipment and Personnel

The Provider’s facilities, equipment, personnel and administrative services must be at a
level and quality necessary to perform duties and responsibilities to meet all applicable
legal requirements including the accessibility requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA).

Provider Data Accuracy and Validation

It is important for Providers to ensure Molina has accurate practice and business
information. Accurate information allows us to better support and serve our Provider
Network and Members.

Maintaining an accurate and current Provider Directory is a State and Federal
regulatory requirement, as well as an NCQA® (National Committee for Quality
Assurance) required element. Invalid information can negatively impact Member access
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to care, Member assignments and referrals. Additionally, current information is critical
for timely and accurate Claims processing.

Providers must validate the Provider Online Directory (POD) information at least
guarterly for correctness and completeness. Providers must notify Molina in writing
(some changes can be made online) at least thirty (30) days in advance, of changes
such as, but not limited to:

¢ Change in office location(s), office hours, phone, fax, or email

e Addition or closure of office location(s)

e Addition or termination of a Provider (within an existing clinic/practice)
Change in practice name, Tax ID and/or National Provider Identifier (NPI)
Opening or closing your practice to new patients (PCPs only)

Any other information that may impact Member access to care

Please visit our Provider Online Directory at to validate and correct most of your
information. A convenient Provider web form can be found on the POD and on the
Provider Portal at . You can also notify your
Provider Services Representative or via e-mail at

if your information needs to be
updated or corrected.

Note: Some changes may impact credentialing. Providers are required to notify Molina
of changes to credentialing information in accordance with the requirements outlined in
the Credentialing section of this Provider Manual.

Molina is required to audit and validate our Provider Network data and Provider
Directories on a routine basis. As part of our validation efforts, we may reach out to our
Network of Providers through various methods, such as: letters, phone campaigns,
face-to-face contact, fax and fax-back verification, etc. Molina also may use a vendor to
conduct routine outreach to validate data that impacts its Provider Directory or
otherwise impacts its membership or ability to coordinate member care. Providers are
required to provide timely responses to such communications.

National Provider Identifier (NPI) HCA Billing and Non-Billing Enrollment
Requirements

Per federal regulation (42.C.F.R. 455.410(b)) providers who have a contract with the
state’s Medicaid agency or a contract with a Managed Care Organization (MCO) that
serve Medicaid Clients must enroll with HCA under a Non billing or Billing agreement.
The provider's National Provider Identifier (NPI) submitted on all claims must be the NPI
registered with HCA.

Molina will deny/reject all claims submitted to Molina for processing if billed with an NPI
that is not enrolled with HCA or does not match what HCA identifies as the enrolled NPI
number.
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For additional information and to access the Non-Billing and Billing and servicing
enrollment form, which must be used to register with HCA or to correct an NPI, visit the
HCA website at

Molina Electronic Solutions Requirements
Molina requires Providers to utilize electronic solutions and tools whenever possible.

Molina requires all contracted Providers to participate in and comply with Molina’s
Electronic Solution Requirements, which include, but are not limited to, electronic
submission of prior authorization requests, prior authorization status inquiries, health
plan access to electronic medical records (EMR), electronic Claims submission,
electronic fund transfers (EFT), electronic remittance advice (ERA), electronic Claims
Appeal and registration for and use of the Provider Portal.

Electronic Claims include Claims submitted via a clearinghouse using the EDI process
and claims submitted through the Provider Portal.

Any Provider entering the network as a Contracted Provider will be required to comply
with Molina’s Electronic Solution Policy by enrolling for EFT/ERA payments and
registering for the Provider Portal within thirty (30) days of entering the Molina network.

Molina is committed to complying with all HIPAA Transactions, Code Sets, and
Identifiers (TCI) standards. Providers must comply with all HIPAA requirements when
using electronic solutions with Molina. Providers must obtain a National Provider
Identifier (NPI) and use their NPI in HIPAA Transactions, including Claims submitted to
Molina. Providers may obtain additional information by visiting Molina’s HIPAA
Resource Center located at www.MolinaHealthcare.com

If a Provider does not comply with Molina’s Electronic Solution Requirements, the
Provider’s claim may be denied.

Electronic Solutions/Tools Available to Providers

Electronic Tools/Solutions available to Molina Providers include:
e Electronic Claims Submission Options
e Electronic Payment: EFT with ERA
e Provider Portal
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Electronic Claims Submission Requirement

Molina strongly encourages participating Providers to submit Claims electronically
whenever possible. Electronic Claims submission provides significant benefits to the
Provider including:
e Promotes HIPAA compliance.
e Helps to reduce operational costs associated with paper Claims (printing,
postage, etc.).
e Increases accuracy of data and efficient information delivery.
e Reduces Claim processing delays as errors can be corrected and resubmitted
electronically.
¢ Eliminates mailing time and enabling Claims to reach Molina faster.

Molina offers the following electronic Claims submission options:

e Submit Claims directly to Molina via the Provider Portal. See the Provider Portal
Quick Reference Guide at https://provider.MolinaHealthcare.com or contact your
Provider Services Representative for registration and Claim submission
guidance.

e Submit Claims to Molina through your EDI clearinghouse using Payer ID 38336,
refer to our website www.MolinaHealthcare.com for additional information.

While both options are embraced by Molina, submitting Claims via the Provider Portal
(available to all Providers at no cost) offers a number of additional Claims processing
benefits beyond the possible cost savings achieved from the reduction of high-cost
paper Claims.

Provider Portal Claims submitting benefits include:
e Add attachments to Claims
Submit corrected Claims
Easily and quickly void Claims
Check Claims status
Receive timely notification of a change in status for a particular Claim
Ability to Save incomplete/un-submitted Claims
Create/Manage Claim Templates

For more information on EDI Claims submission, see the Claims and Compensation
section of this Provider Manual.

Electronic Payment (EFT/ERA) Requirement

Participating Providers are required to enroll in Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) and
Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA). Providers enrolled in EFT payments will
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automatically receive ERAs as well. EFT/ERA services give Providers the ability to
reduce paperwork, utilize searchable ERAs, and receive payment and ERA access
faster than the paper check and remittance advice (RA) processes. There is no cost to
the Provider for EFT enrollment, and Providers are not required to be in-network to
enroll. Molina uses a vendor to facilitate the HIPAA compliant EFT payment and ERA
delivery processes.

Below is the link to register with Change Healthcare ProviderNet to receive EFTS/ERAS.
Additional instructions on how to register are available under the EDI/ERA/EFT tab on
Molina’s website: www.MolinaHealthcare.com.

Any questions during this process should be directed to Change Healthcare Provider
Services at wco.provider.registration@changehealthcare.com or (877) 389-1160.

Provider Portal

Providers and third-party billers can use the no cost Provider Portal to perform many
functions online without the need to call or fax Molina. Registration can be performed
online and once completed the easy to use tool offers the following features:
o Verify Member eligibility, covered services and view Healthcare Effectiveness Data
and Information Set (HEDIS®) needed services (gaps)
e Claims:
o Submit Professional (CMS1500) and Institutional (UB04) Claims with attached
files

o Correct/Void Claims

o Add attachments to previously submitted Claims

o Check Claims status

o Create and manage Claim Templates

o Create and submit a Claim Appeal with attached files

e Prior Authorizations/Service Requests
o Create and submit Prior Authorization/Service Requests

o Check status of Authorization/Service Requests

View HEDIS® Scores and compare to national benchmarks
View a roster of assigned Molina Members for PCP(s)
Download forms and documents

Send/receive secure messages to/from Molina

Balance Billing
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The Provider is responsible for verifying eligibility and obtaining approval for those
services that require prior authorization.

Providers agree that under no circumstance shall a Member be liable to the Provider for
any sums that are the legal obligation of Molina to the Provider. Balance billing a Molina
Member for covered services is prohibited, other than for the members applicable
copayment, coinsurance and deductible amounts.

Member Rights and Responsibilities

Providers are required to comply with the Member Rights and Responsibilities as
outlined in Molina’s Member materials (such as Member Handbooks).

For additional information please refer to the Member Rights and Responsibilities
section of this Provider Manual.

Member Information and Marketing

Any written informational or marketing materials directed to Molina Members must be
developed and distributed in a manner compliant with all State and Federal Laws and
regulations and approved by Molina prior to use.

Please contact your Provider Services Representative for information and review of
proposed materials.

Member Eligibility Verification

Possession of a Molina ID card does not guarantee Member eligibility or coverage.
Providers should verify eligibility of Molina Members prior to rendering services.
Payment for services rendered is based on enroliment and benefit eligibility. The
contractual agreement between Providers and Molina places the responsibility for
eligibility verification on the Provider of services.

For additional information please refer to the Eligibility, Enrollment, Disenrollment and
Grace Period section of this Provider Manual.

Clinical Data Repository Participation Requirements

Per Molina’s contract with the Health Care Authority section 7.2.10.2.6, the cost to the
subcontractors to program EHR systems or connect to the Health Information Exchange
(HIE) are the responsibility of the individual entities. This means Molina network
providers must participate in the WA Link4 Health Clinical Data Repository (CDR)
beginning no later than February 1, 2017, if your organization is already invested and
using certified EHR technology. If your organization is receiving Medicaid or Medicare
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EHR incentive payments, it has already been determined that your system meets

certification requirements. For more information you can visit:

» OneHealthPort website at www.onehealthport.com/cdr-overview

+ HCA website at www.hca.wa.gov/about-hca/health-information-technology/clinical-
data-repository-cdr

Healthcare Services (Utilization Management and Care Management)

Providers are required to participate in and comply with Molina’s Utilization
Management and Care Management programs, including all policies and procedures
regarding Molina’s facility admission, prior authorization, and Medical Necessity review
determination procedures. Providers will also cooperate with Molina in audits to identify,
confirm, and/or assess utilization levels of covered services.

For additional information please refer to the Healthcare Services section of this of this
Provider Manual.

In Office Laboratory Tests

Molina’s policies allow only certain lab tests to be performed in a Provider’s office
regardless of the line of business. All other lab testing must be referred to an In-
Network Laboratory Provider that is a certified, full service laboratory, offering a
comprehensive test menu that includes routine, complex, drug, genetic testing and
pathology. A list of those lab services that are allowed to be performed in the Provider’s
office is found on the Molina website at www.MolinaHealthcare.com.

Additional information regarding In-Network Laboratory Providers and In-Network
Laboratory Provider patient service centers is found on the laboratory Providers’
respective websites at https://appointment.questdiagnostics.com/patient/confirmation
and https://www.labcorp.com/labs-and-appointments.

Specimen collection is allowed in a Provider’s office and shall be compensated in
accordance with your agreement with Molina and applicable State and Federal billing
and payment rules and regulations.

Claims for tests performed in the Provider’s office, but not on Molina’s list of allowed in-
office laboratory tests will be denied.

Referrals

A referral is necessary when a Provider determines medically necessary services are
beyond the scope of the PCP’s practice or it is necessary to consult or obtain services
from other in-network specialty health professionals unless the situation is one involving
the delivery of Emergency Services. Information is to be exchanged between the PCP
and specialist to coordinate care of the patient to ensure continuity of care. Providers
need to document referrals that are made in the patient’s medical record.
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Documentation needs to include the specialty, services requested, and diagnosis for
which the referral is being made.

Providers should direct Molina Members to health professionals, hospitals, laboratories,
and other facilities and Providers which are contracted and credentialed (if applicable)
with Molina. In the case of Emergency Services, Providers may direct Members to an
appropriate service including, but not limited to, primary care, urgent care and
Emergency Services. There may be circumstances in which referrals may require an
out-of-network Provider. Prior authorization will be required from Molina except in the
case of Emergency Services.

For additional information please refer to the Healthcare Services section of this
Provider Manual.

PCPs are able to refer a Member to an in-network specialist for consultation and
treatment without a prior authorization.

Treatment Alternatives and Communication with Members

Molina endorses open Provider-Member communication regarding appropriate
treatment alternatives and any follow up care. Molina promotes open discussion
between Provider and Members regarding Medically Necessary or appropriate patient
care, regardless of covered benefits limitations. Providers are free to communicate any
and all treatment options to Members regardless of benefit coverage limitations.
Providers are also encouraged to promote and facilitate training in self-care and other
measures Members may take to promote their own health.

Continuity and Coordination of Provider Communication

Molina stresses the importance of timely communication between Providers involved in
a Member’s care. This is especially critical between specialists, including behavioral
health Providers, and the Member’s PCP. Information should be shared in such a
manner as to facilitate communication of urgent needs or significant findings.

Pharmacy Program

Providers are required to adhere to Molina’s drug formularies and prescription policies.
For additional information please refer to the Pharmacy section of this Provider Manual.

Participation in Quality Programs

Providers are expected to participate in Molina’s Quality Programs and collaborate with
Molina in conducting peer review and audits of care rendered by Providers. Such
participation includes, but is not limited to:

e Access to Care Standards

e Site and Medical Record-Keeping Practice Reviews as applicable
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e Delivery of Patient Care Information

Additionally, Providers with value-based contracts (VBC) work closely with Quality
department staff to help ensure they receive updated information and support in
meeting contracted goals. For example, VBC’s meet monthly with Quality staff to
review data on progress towards goals and develop and implement collaborative
strategies for meeting these goals.

For additional information please refer to the Quality section of this Provider Manual.

PCP Role in Screening, Identifying, Intervening and Referring Members for Mental
Health and Substance Use Disorder Services

The managed care plan is responsible for low to moderate and intensive mental health
(MH) and substance use disorder (SUD) services. For members enrolled in IMC refer
members to one of the in-network providers located on the Molina provider online

directory.

It is the primary care provider’s (PCP) responsibility to routinely screen members to
assess whether they have any MH or SUD symptoms. If the results of the assessment
indicate mental health or substance use disorder symptoms, the PCP is responsible for
referring the member to the appropriate mental health or substance use disorder
services, taking into consideration the member’s motivation and interest in obtaining
care. In addition, it is the PCP’s responsibility to support and encourage the member
toward reduction in symptoms related to MH or SUD to improve health outcomes and to
support recovery. It is anticipated that the member will be educated related to the
benefits of treating these conditions as well as the risks if not treated. Information on
whole person care, the principles of recovery and provider strategies to support
recovery can be found at www.integration.samhsa.gov/integrated-care-
models/behavioral-health-in-primary-care as well as through the University of WA AIMS
Center website: www.aims.uw.edu. Additional information pertaining to substance use
disorder can be found at www.asam.org. Please contact us if you are interested in
additional resources to support this work with our members.

Referral for Mental Health Services

Molina Healthcare covers lower intensity outpatient MH services for mild-to-moderate
MH conditions including psychotherapy, psychological testing and medication
management as well as higher intensity MH services (such as residential or inpatient
treatment) for IMC members. Members may also self-refer for MH services. Please see
the Molina provider online directory, or contact our Molina Member Services, for a list of
participating mental health providers.

Wraparound with Intensive Services (WISe) Providers
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WISe providers are required to follow the program, policies and procedures contained
within the Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) Wraparound with Intensive
Services (WISe) Manual, which is available at: www.hca.wa.gov/assets/billers-and-
providers/wise-wraparound-intensive-services-manual.pdf. WISe providers must
participate in all WiSe-related quality activities including but not limited to conducting or
participating in a review of WISe services using the WISe Quality Improvement Tool
(QIRT) at least once annually.

WISe providers are required to send Molina a notification of any adverse benefit
determination (ABD) indicated in the WISe manual within 24 hours of the ABD
determination. The WISe Notification form can be found under “Other” at
www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/wa/medicaid/forms/Pages/fuf.aspx.

Referral for Substance Use Disorder

Molina Healthcare covers SUD treatment services including outpatient services, case
management, opiate substitution treatment and inpatient/residential treatment.
Members may also self-refer for SUD treatment services. Please see the Molina
provider online directory, or contact our Molina Member Services, for a list of
participating SUD providers.

Compliance

Providers must comply with all State and Federal Laws and regulations including
chapter 42.56 RCW, 42 C.F.R. Part 2, related to the care and management of Molina
Members.

Confidentiality of Member Health Information and HIPAA Transactions

Molina requires that Providers respect the privacy of Molina Members (including Molina
Members who are not patients of the Provider) and comply with all applicable Laws and
regulations regarding the privacy of patient and Member PHI. For additional information
please refer to the Compliance section of this Provider Manual.

CFR 42 Part 2

Molina requires Providers comply with CFR 42 Part 2 which relates to the privacy of all
records relating to the identity, diagnosis, prognosis, or treatment of any patient in a
substance abuse program that is conducted, regulated, or directly or indirectly assisted
by any department or agency of the United States.

Participation in Grievance and Appeals Programs

Providers are required to participate in Molina’s Grievance Program and cooperate with
Molina in identifying, processing, and promptly resolving all Member complaints,

grievances, or inquiries. If a Member has a complaint regarding a Provider, the Provider
will participate in the investigation of the grievance. If a Member submits an appeal, the
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Provider will participate by providing medical records or statements if needed. This
includes the maintenance and retention of Member records for a period of not less than
ten (10) years and retained further if the records are under review or audit until such
time that the review or audit is complete.

For additional information please refer to the Complaints, Grievance and Appeals
Process section of this Provider Manual.

Participation in Credentialing

Providers are required to participate in Molina’s credentialing and re-credentialing
process and will satisfy, throughout the term of their contract, all credentialing and re-
credentialing criteria established by Molina and applicable accreditation, State and
Federal requirements. This includes providing prompt responses to Molina’s requests
for information related to the credentialing or re-credentialing process.

Providers must notify Molina no less than 30 days in advance when they relocate or
open an additional office.

More information about Molina’s Credentialing program, including Policies and
Procedures, is available in the Credentialing section of this Provider Manual.

Delegation

Delegated entities must comply with the terms and conditions outlined in Molina’s
Delegation Policies and Delegated Services Addendum. Please see the Delegation
section of this Provider Manual for more information about Molina’s delegation
requirements and delegation oversight.

Last Updated:02/2021 Page 18

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc. Medicaid Provider Manual
Any reference to Molina Members means Molina Medicaid Members.



3.  Cultural Competency and Linguistic Services

Background

Molina works to ensure all Members receive culturally competent care across the
service continuum to reduce health disparities and improve health outcomes. The
Culturally and Linguistically Appropriate Services in Health Care (CLAS) standards
published by the US Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Office of
Minority Health (OMH) guide the activities to deliver culturally competent services.
Molina complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 1557 of the Affordable
Care Act (ACA) and other regulatory/contract requirements. Compliance ensures the
provision of linguistic access and disability-related access to all Members, including
those with Limited English Proficiency (LEP) and Members who are deaf, hard of
hearing, non-verbal, have a speech impairment, or have an intellectual disability.
Policies and procedures address how individuals and systems within the organization
will effectively provide services to people of all cultures, races, ethnic backgrounds,
genders, gender identities, sexual orientations, ages and religions as well as those with
disabilities in a manner that recognizes, values, affirms and respects the worth of the
individuals and protects and preserves the dignity of each.

Additional information on cultural competency and linguistic services is available at
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/wa/medicaid/resource/Pages/cme.aspx,
from your local Provider Services representative and by calling Molina Provider
Services at (855) 322-4082.

Nondiscrimination of Health Care Service Delivery

Molina complies with the guidance set forth in the final rule for Section 1557 of the ACA,
which includes notification of nondiscrimination and instructions for accessing language
services in all significant Member materials, physical locations that serve our Members,
and all Molina website homepages. All Providers who join the Molina Provider network
must also comply with the provisions and guidance set forth by the Department of
Health and Human Services (HHS) and the Office for Civil Rights (OCR). Molina
requires Providers to deliver services to Molina Members without regard to race,
ethnicity, national origin, religion, gender, age, mental or physical disability, sexual
orientation, genetic information, or source of payment. .. Providers must post a non-
discrimination notification in a conspicuous location in their office along with translated
non-English taglines in the top 15 languages spoken in the State to ensure Molina
Members understand their rights, how to access language services, and the process to
file a complaint if they believe discrimination has occurred.

Additionally, participating Providers or contracted medical groups/Independent
Physician Associations (IPAs) may not limit their practices because of a Member’s

Last Updated:02/2021 Page 19

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc. Medicaid Provider Manual
Any reference to Molina Members means Molina Medicaid Members.


https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/wa/medicaid/resource/Pages/cme.aspx

medical (physical or mental) condition or the expectation for the need of frequent or
high-cost care.

Providers can refer Molina Members who are complaining of discrimination to the
Molina Civil Rights Coordinator at: (866) 606-3889, or TTY, 711.

Members can also email the complaint to civil.rights@MolinaHealthcare.com.

Members can mail their complaint to Molina at:
Molina Healthcare, Inc.

Civil Rights Coordinator

200 Oceangate, Suite 100

Long Beach, CA 90802

Members can also file a civil rights complaint with the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services, OCR. Complaint forms are available at
https://www.hhs.gov/ocr/complaints/index.html. The form can be mailed to:

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

200 Independence Avenue, SW

Room 509F, HHH Building

Washington, D.C. 20201

Members can also send it to a website through the Office for Civil Rights Complaint
Portal, available at https://ocrportal.hhs.gov/ocr/portal/lobby.jsf.

If you or a Molina Member needs help, call (800) 368-1019; TTY (800) 537-7697

Should you or a Molina Member need more information you can refer to the Health and
Human Services website for more information:

https://www.federalreqgister.gov/documents/2020/06/19/2020-11758/nondiscrimination-
in-health-and-health-education-programs-or-activities-delegation-of-authority.

Cultural Competency

Molina is committed to reducing health care disparities. Training employees, Providers
and their staffs, and quality monitoring are the cornerstones of successful culturally
competent service delivery. Molina integrates cultural competency training into the
overall Provider training and quality-monitoring programs. An integrated quality
approach enhance the way people think about our Members, service delivery and
program development so that cultural competency becomes a part of everyday thinking.

Provider and Community Training

Molina offers educational opportunities in cultural competency concepts for Providers,
their staff, and Community Based Organizations. Molina conducts Provider training
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during Provider orientation, with annual reinforcement training offered through Provider
Services and/or online/web-based training modules.

Training modules, delivered through a variety of methods, include:
1. Provider written communications and resource materials
2. On-site cultural competency training
3. Online cultural competency Provider training modules
4. Integration of cultural competency concepts and nondiscrimination of service
delivery into Provider communications

Integrated Quality Improvement — Ensuring Access

Molina ensures Member access to language services such as oral interpretation,
American Sign Language (ASL) and written translation. Molina must also ensure access
to programs, aids, and services that are congruent with cultural norms. Molina supports
Members with disabilities and assists Members with Limited English Proficiency (LEP).

Molina develops Member materials according to Plain Language Guidelines. Members
or Providers may also request written Member materials in alternate languages and
formats (e.qg., braille, audio, large print), leading to better communication, understanding
and Member satisfaction. Online materials found on www.MolinaHealthcare.com and
information delivered in digital form meet Section 508 accessibility requirements to
support Members with visual impairments.

Key Member information, including Appeal and Grievance forms, are also available in
threshold languages on the Molina Member website.

Program and Policy Review Guidelines

Molina conducts assessments at regular intervals of the following information to ensure
its programs are most effectively meeting the needs of its Members and Providers:
e Annual collection and analysis of race, ethnicity and language data from:
o Eligible individuals to identify significant culturally and linguistically diverse
populations within a plan’s membership
o Contracted Providers to assess gaps in network demographics.
¢ Revalidate data at least annually.
e Local geographic population demographics and trends derived from publicly
available sources (Community Health Measures and State Rankings Report).
e Applicable national demographics and trends derived from publicly available
sources.
e Assessment of Provider Network.
e Collection of data and reporting for the Diversity of Membership HEDIS®
measure.
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e Annual determination of threshold languages and processes in place to provide
Members with vital information in threshold languages.

¢ |dentification of specific cultural and linguistic disparities found within the plan’s
diverse populations.

e Analysis of HEDIS® and Consumer Assessment of Healthcare Providers and
Systems (CAHPS®)/Qualified Health Plan Enrollee Experience survey results for
potential cultural and linguistic disparities that prevent Members from obtaining
the recommended key chronic and preventive services.

Access to Interpreter Services

Molina Providers must support Member access to telephonic interpreter services by
offering a telephone with speaker capability or a telephone with a dual headset.
Providers may offer Molina Members interpreter services if the Members do not request
them on their own. Please remember it is never permissible to ask a family member,
friend or minor to interpret.

Documentation

As a contracted Molina Provider, your responsibilities for documenting Member
language services/needs in the Member’'s medical record are as follows:

e Record the Member’s language preference in a prominent location in the medical
record. This information is provided to you on the electronic member lists that are
sent to you each month by Molina.

e Document all Member requests for interpreter services.

e Document who provided the interpreter service. This includes the name of
Molina’s internal staff or someone from a commercial interpreter service vendor.
Information should include the interpreter's name, operator code and vendor.

e Document all counseling and treatment done using interpreter services.

e Document if a Member insists on using a family member, friend or minor as an
interpreter, or refuses the use of interpreter services after notification of his or her
right to have a qualified interpreter at no cost.

Members Who Are Deaf or Hard of Hearing

Molina provides a TTY/TDD connection accessible by dialing 711. This connection
provides access to Member & Provider Contact Center, Quality, Healthcare Services
and all other health plan functions.

Molina strongly recommends that Provider offices make assistive listening devices
available for Members who are deaf and hard of hearing. Assistive listening devices
enhance the sound of the Provider’s voice to facilitate a better interaction with the
Member.
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Molina will provide face-to-face service delivery for ASL to support our Members who

are deaf or hard of hearing. Requests should be made 3 business days in advance of
an appointment to ensure availability of the service. In most cases, Members will have
made this request via Molina Member Services.

Nurse Advice Line

Molina provides Nurse Advice Services for Members 24 hours per day, 7 days per
week. The Nurse Advice Line provides access to 24 hour interpretive services.
Members may call Molina’s Nurse Advice Line directly: English line (888) 275-8750,
Spanish line (866) 648-3537, or TTY/TDD 711. The Nurse Advice Line telephone
numbers are also printed on membership cards.

Last Updated:02/2021 Page 23

Molina Healthcare of Washington, Inc. Medicaid Provider Manual
Any reference to Molina Members means Molina Medicaid Members.



4, Member Rights and Responsibilities

Providers must comply with the rights and responsibilities of Molina Members as
outlined in the Molina Member Handbook and on the Molina website. The Member
Handbook that is provided to Members annually is hereby incorporated into this
Provider Manual. The most current Member Rights and Responsibilities can be
accessed via the Handbook via the following link:

Member Handbooks are available on Molina’s Member Website. Member Rights and
Responsibilities are outlined under the heading “Your Rights and Responsibilities” within
the Member Handbook document.

State and Federal Law requires that health care Providers and health care facilities
recognize Member rights while the Members are receiving medical care, and that
Members respect the health care Provider’s or health care facility’s right to expect
certain behavior on the part of the Members.

Below are the Member Rights and Responsibilities:
Molina Member Rights & Responsibilities Statement
As an enrollee, you have a right to:

e Help ma